

No. 18-1560

In The Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD LELAND NEAL,

Petitioner,

v.

B. MARC NEAL, RICHARD WAYNE NEAL,
MICHAEL KENNETH NEAL,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Robert Sirianni, Jr., Esq.

[Brownstone Law Firm](#)

PO Box 2047

Winter Park, Florida 32790

(407) 388-1900

robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

OBJECTIONS TO JURISDICTION..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 4

I. This Decision of the Court of Appeals is
Correct..... 4

A. Petitioner Failed to Raise the Issues
Before the United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit and the Question Presented
in this Petition Was Not Before the Court
Below..... 4

B. The Lower Court’s Decision Was Limited to
the Facts of this Case and Does Not Implicate
State or National Interests 7

C. There is No Circuit Split as the Lower Court’s
Decision Properly Interpreted Rule 12(b)(6) ... 9

CONCLUSION..... 16

APPENDIX A-District Court Order dated March 13,
2018 Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss .. 1a

APPENDIX B-District Court Order dated April 28,
2017 Denying as Moot Defendants' Motion to
Dismiss in Light of Plaintiff's Filing of an
Amended Complaint 17a

APPENDIX C-District Court Order dated April 25,
2017 Granting Motion to Extend Time to File a
Reply in Support of Defendants' Motion to
Dismiss and to Answer or Otherwise Respond to
the First Amended Complaint. Reply in Support
of the Motion to Dismiss..... 19a

APPENDIX D-Motion to Extend Time to File a Reply
in Support of Defendant's Motion to Dismiss and
to Answer or Otherwise Respond to the First
Amended Complaint 21a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbasi v. Herzfeld & Rubin, P.C.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	14
<i>Beaulieu v. Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of W. Fla.</i> , No. 3:07CV30 RVENT, 2007 WL 2020161 (N.D. Fla. July 9, 2007).....	14-15
<i>Bertaut v. Par. of Jefferson</i> , No. CIV.A. 02-2104, 2002 WL 31528468 (E.D. La. Nov. 8, 2002)	15
<i>Brocksopp Eng'g, Inc. v. Bach-Simpson Ltd.</i> , 136 F.R.D. 485 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....	15
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 195 (1927).....	5
<i>Finnegan v. Univ. of Rochester Med. Ctr.</i> , 180 F.R.D. 247 (W.D.N.Y. 1998)	15
<i>Flanigan v. Sec.-First Nat. Bank of Los Angeles</i> , 41 F. Supp. 77 (S.D. Cal. 1941)	14
<i>Gortat v. Capala Bros.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	7
<i>Kent v. Geren</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-CV-02202-Z, 2008 WL 150060 (D. Colo. Jan. 11, 2008).....	14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996).....	5
<i>Oil Express Nat., Inc. v. D'Alessandro</i> , 173 F.R.D. 219 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	15
<i>Shah v. KIK Int'l LLC</i> , No. 3:06-CV-712RLM, 2007 WL 1876449 (N.D. Ind. June 26, 2007).....	15

<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	6
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	5
<i>ThermoLife Int'l, LLC v. Gaspari Nutrition, Inc.</i> , No. CV 11- 01056-PHX-NVW, 2011 WL 6296833 (D. Ariz. Dec. 16, 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	6
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	7
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	5

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Pro.12(a)(4).....	3, 11, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. Pro.12(b)(6).....	4, 5, 7, 9
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 15(a)(3).....	3, 11, 13
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 55(a).....	6, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 2D</i>	5
